## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

## RESOLUTION OF THE MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGARDING PURCHASE OF FIRE DEPARTMENT PUMPER TRUCK

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of Commissioners have in the course of their administration provided equipment for the Martin County Fire & Rescue Department for utilization in providing emergency services in and for Martin County; and

WHEREAS, said Martin County Fire & Rescue Department has determined a need for an additional fire pumper truck for its provision of emergency services; and

WHEREAS, Martin County Fire & Rescue Department has located a surplus fire pumper truck available for purchase from the City of Jasper Indiana; and

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-1-11-8 provides that governmental entities may negotiate for a transfer or exchange of property; and

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of Commissioners is adopting this resolution pursuant to the terms of I.C. 36-1-11-8.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Martin County Board of Commissioners as follows:

- 1. That the Board of Commissioners of Martin County shall purchase a surplus 1998 Ford S92 fire pumper truck from the City of Jasper Indiana.
- 2. That the Board of Commissioners shall purchase said vehicle with no conditions or warranties for the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00).
- 3. That upon completion of this transaction, said vehicle shall be assigned to the Martin County Fire & Rescue Department for utilization in its emergency activities.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED at a meeting of the Martin County Board of Commissioners held on the day of May, 2022.

## MARTIN COUNTY

## **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

Paul R. George, President

Aaron C. Summers, Commissioner

J. Cody Roush, Commissioner

Attest:

Bobbie L. Abel,

Auditor of Martin County, Indiana.